City of La Porte

Planning and Development Department

Established 1892

Tim Tietjens, Director

City of La Porte
Zoning Board of Adjustment Agenda
Notice is hereby given of a Special Called Meeting of the La Porte Zoning Board of Adjustment to be
held on Thursday, November 5, 2015, at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall Council Chambers, 604 West Fairmont
Parkway, La Porte, Texas, regarding the items of business according to the agenda listed below:
1. Call to order.
2. Roll call of members.
3. Consider approval of meeting minutes: October 14, 2015.
4. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15‐93000003, a request by La Porte
Lodging Hospitality LLC to allow construction of a driveway for a new Fairfield Inn & Suites hotel
at 711 Highway 146 South that is 26.5 feet from the intersection contrary to the provisions of
Section 106‐835, Figure 10‐3 of the Code of Ordinances that requires a minimum distance of 40
feet from the intersection.
a. Staff Presentation
b. Applicant Presentation
c. Public Comments
d. Question and Answer
5. Administrative reports.
6. Board comments on matter appearing on the agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policy.
7. Adjourn.
A quorum of City Council members may be present and participate in discussions during this meeting.
However, no action will be taken by the Council.
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, The City of La Porte will provide for reasonable
accommodations for persons attending public meetings. To better serve attendees, requests should be
received 24 hours prior to the meetings. Please contact Patrice Fogarty, City Secretary, at 281‐470‐5019.

CERTIFICATION
I certify that a copy of the Thursday, November 5, 2015 agenda of items to be considered by the Zoning
Board of Adjustment was posted on the City Hall bulletin board on the ___ day of ________________,
2015.

Title:
City of La Porte
Planning and Development
www.laportetx.gov

604 W. Fairmont Parkway
La Porte, TX 77571‐6215

Phone: (281) 471‐5020
Fax: (281) 470‐5005

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Minutes of October 14, 2015
Board Members Present:

Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, Nettie Warren (Alt 1), and
Doug Martin (Alt 2)

Board Members Absent:

Rod Rothermel

City Staff Present:

City Planner Eric Ensey, Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins, and Office
Coordinator Peggy Lee

1. Call to Order.
Vice-Chairman Charles Schoppe called the meeting to order at 6:02 p.m.
2. Roll call of members.
Board Members Charles Schoppe, Chester Pool, T.J. Walker, Nettie Warren (Alt 1), and Doug
Martin (Alt 2) were present for roll call.
3. Consider approval of meeting minutes: February 26, 2015 and May 28, 2015.
Motion by T.J. Walker to approve the meeting minutes of February 26, 2015, and May 28, 2015.
Second by Chester Pool. Motion carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Schoppe, Pool, Walker, Warren (Alt 1), and Martin (Alt 2)
None

4. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000010, a request by
Christopher Thebeau for the property located at 1703 Roscoe to allow foundation repair to an
existing carriage house that encroaches 12.7’ into the front setback contrary to the provisions
of Section 106-333 of the city’s Code of Ordinances which requires a minimum 25 foot front
setback.
Vice-Chairman Schoppe opened the public hearing at 6:04 p.m.
a. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Christopher
Thebeau to allow foundation repair to a carriage house that encroaches 12.7 into the front
setback at 1703 Roscoe Street.
Mr. Ensey confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met. 21
notices of the public hearing were mailed to property owners located within 200’ of the
subject site. The City received six responses, all in favor of the request.
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b. Applicant Presentation
Vice-Chairman Schoppe swore in the applicant, Christopher Thebeau. Mr. Thebeau intends
to restore the carriage house in a manner that retains its historical character. The variance
is necessary in order to reconstruct the new foundation in the same location.
c. Public Comments
There were no public comments.
d. Question and Answer
There were no questions.
Motion by Doug Martin to approve Variance Request #15-93000010, allowing foundation repair
to a carriage house that encroaches 12.7’ into the front setback at 1703 Roscoe.
Second by Nettie Warren. Motion carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Schoppe, Pool, Walker, Warren (Alt 1), and Martin (Alt 2)
None

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
5. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request #15-93000009, a request by the City
of La Porte’s Parks and Recreation Department for the property located at 402 N. 5th Street
(Martin Luther King, Jr. Park) to allow construction of a 4’ high ornamental iron fence along
the north property line within the front yard contrary to the provisions of Section 106-522, of
the city’s Code of Ordinances which prohibits fencing in the front yard.
Vice-Chairman Schoppe opened the public hearing at 6:11 p.m.
a. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by the City’s Parks and
Recreation Department to allow construction of a 4’ high ornamental fence along the north
property line within the front yard at 402 N. 5th Street known as Martin Luther King, Jr. Park.
The fence will serve as a barrier between the adjacent property owner and the park.
Mr. Ensey confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met.
Notices of public hearing were mailed to 34 property owners located within 200’ of the
subject site. The City received one written response from the public in favor of the variance.
b. Applicant Presentation
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Vice-Chairman Schoppe swore in Rosalyn Epting, Director of Parks and Recreation for the
City of La Porte. Ms. Epting explained the City has been working with the adjacent property
owner to address their concern about park patrons not knowing where the public property
ends and the private property begins. The fence is intended to alleviate this problem.
c. Public Comments
Vice-Chairman Schoppe swore in Ms. Garcia, who resides at 414 N. 5th, adjacent to the park.
Ms. Garcia favors the variance because the fence will help to keep people that use the park
out of her yard.
d. Question and Answer
There were no questions.
Motion by Nettie Warren (Alt 1) to approve Variance Request #15-93000009, allowing
construction of a 4’high ornamental iron fence along the north property line within the front
yard at 402 N. 5th Street.
Second by Doug Martin (Alt 2). Motion carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Schoppe, Pool, Walker, Warren (Alt 1), and Martin (Alt 2)
None

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
6. A public hearing will be held to consider Variance Request 15-93000011, a request by Mark
Follis for the property located at 116 S. Broadway to allow construction of a
residential/commercial building on a lot zoned Main Street (MS) District that is setback 0’
from the front property line and 0’ from the side (north) property line contrary to the
provisions of Section 106-443 of the city’s Code of Ordinances which requires a front setback
equal to the average of all structures on the block and a 5’ side setback; and a detached
garage that is 3’ from the rear property line and 0’ from the north (side) property line contrary
to the provisions of Section 106-741 which requires a 20’ rear setback and a 5’ side setback.
Vice-Chairman Schoppe opened the public hearing at 6:20 p.m.
a. Staff Presentation
City Planner Eric Ensey presented staff’s report on a variance request by Mark Follis to allow
construction of a residential/commercial building setback 0’ from the front and north side
property lines and a detached garage that is 3’ from the rear property line and 0’ from the
north side property line at 116 S. Broadway. If approved, the zero lot line Main Street
development pattern, historical in nature, would continue along S. Broadway for this
property, which is in the Main Street District.
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Mr. Ensey confirmed that all requirements for public hearing notification had been met.
Notices of the public hearing were mailed to 14 property owners located within 200’ of the
subject site. The City received one written response in favor of the variance.
b. Applicant Presentation
Vice-Chairman Schoppe swore in Mark Follis, 111 N. Broadway. Mr. Follis discussed his
future development plans in the area. The first structure, for which this variance is
requested, will be a single story building. Mr. Follis and Mr. Ensey responded to a question
about how the required front setback is calculated.
c. Public Comments
There were no public comments.
d. Question and Answer
There were no questions.
Motion by Doug Martin to approve Variance Request 15-93000011 allowing construction of a
residential/commercial building that is setback 0’ from the front and north side property lines
and a detached garage that is 3’ from the rear property line and 0’ from the north side property
line at 116 S. Broadway.
Second by Chester Pool. Motion carried.
Ayes:
Nays:

Schoppe, Pool, Walker, Warren (Alt 1), and Martin (Alt 2)
None

Assistant City Attorney Clark Askins read from Section 106-196 of the Code of Ordinances: Appeals
from the Board of Adjustment.
7. Administrative Reports
City Planner Eric Ensey introduced the recently hired Planning Technician, Ryan Cramer. Mr.
Cramer will be assisting the Planning and Development Department under the supervision of
Mr. Ensey.
Mr. Ensey spoke about a problem the city has been experiencing with untimely mail delivery by
the postal service. A majority of Board/Commission members have been getting their packets
delivered just before the meeting or in some cases, after the meeting has already been held.
Staff will no longer mail agenda packets. The information will be sent out via email and will also
be accessible on the city’s website. Additionally, hard copies will be available for all members at
the meeting and may also be picked up prior to the meeting at the City Hall Information Desk.
When a meeting is scheduled, Board Members will receive a copy of the public hearing notice by
email.
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8. Board comments on matters appearing on agenda or inquiry of staff regarding specific factual
information or existing policy.
There were no comments from the Board.
9. Adjourn
Motion by Charles Schoppe to adjourn. Second by Chester Pool. Motion carried.
Ayes: Schoppe, Pool, Walker, Warren (Alt 1), and Martin (Alt 2)
Nays: None
Vice-Chairman Schoppe adjourned the meeting at 6:38 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Peggy Lee
Secretary, Zoning Board of Adjustment
Passed and Approved on
Rod Rothermel
Chairman, Zoning Board of Adjustment

, 2015.

City of La Porte, Texas
Zoning Board of Adjustment

November 5, 2015

AGENDA ITEM 4
Consider approval of a Variance request
to allow for construction of a driveway for a new Fairfield Inn & Suites hotel
that is 26.5 feet from the intersecting property lines
at the corner of Highway 146 and W. G. Street right‐of‐way
when the code requires a minimum 40‐foot distance
for the property located at 711 Highway 146 South
(Applicant: La Porte Lodging Hospitality LLC).

Eric J. Ensey, City Planner
Planning and Development Department
City of La Porte, Texas

Board of Adjustment Special Called Meeting
November 5, 2015
Fairfield Inn & Suites Driveway Variance

Planning and Development Department
Staff Report

ISSUE
Should the Board of Adjustment approve the requested variance by La Porte Lodging Hospitality
LLC to allow construction of a driveway for a new Fairfield Inn & Suites hotel at 711 Highway 146
South that is 26.5 feet from the intersection when Section 106‐835, Figure 10‐3 of the Code of
Ordinances requires a minimum distance of 40 feet from the intersection (case #15‐93000003)?
DISCUSSION
Applicant:
La Porte Lodging Hospitality LLC.
Applicant’s Request:
The applicant is seeking approval of variance request #15‐93000003, to allow construction of a
new hotel branded as a Fairfield Inn & Suites. The proposed hotel is 55,140 square feet of floor
area with a total of 68 guest rooms. The building will be four stories in height.
The applicant is seeking approval of variance to allow for construction of a driveway on W. G
Street that is 26.5 feet from the intersection of the Highway 146 and W. G Street rights‐of‐way.
The attached Exhibit A is a copy of the application and site plan showing the location of the
proposed hotel building as well as specifics on the distance of the driveway.
Subject Site:
The subject site is a 1.266 acre vacant tract of land located at the northeast corner Highway 146
and W. G Street. The property has been addressed as 711 Highway 146 South and is further
described as Lot 1, Block A, Fairfield Addition. The attached Exhibit B is an area map that shows
the existing conditions of the site as well as the surrounding area.
Notice of Public Hearing:
Section 106‐194 of the Zoning Ordinance stipulates the various requirements for public notice of
the public hearing. This variance included all of the necessary code requirements for a public
hearing including the following:
 Notice of public hearing was posted in the newspaper of general circulation ten days
prior to the date of the hearing.
 Mailed notices were sent to all owners of property lying within 200 feet of the site ten
days prior to the date of the hearing.
 A sign was posted on the site ten days prior to the hearing date.
Additionally, in compliance with state law, notice of the public hearing was posted at City Hall
and on the City’s website at least ten days prior to the date of the public hearing.
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Background Information:
The site is currently zoned GC, General Commercial, District and is a vacant and undeveloped
parcel. The following table summarizes the surrounding zoning and land uses:
Zoning

Land Use

North

GC, General Commercial

Days Inn (705 Highway 146 South)

South

GC, General Commercial

Bank of America branch bank (715 Highway 146 South)

West

GC, General Commercial

State Highway 146 right‐of‐way

East

GC, General Commercial

Holiday Inn Express & Suites (908 W. G Street)

Applicable Code Provisions:
Section 106‐835, stipulates the curb and driveway criteria for commercial uses. The following is
an excerpt from that section as applicable to this variance request (see highlighted):
FIGURE 10-3
CURB AND DRIVEWAY CRITERIA
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS
(MU, MS, NC, GC, BI, LI, HI)
Driveway
Criteria

Requirements
Commercial

Industrial

Drive width

20′ minimum to 35’ maximum; when adjacent
roadway speed limit is 55 MPH or greater
minimum 30’ to maximum 45’

30′ minimum to 50’ maximum

Curb return
radius

10′ minimum to 25’ maximum
Curb return cannot cross property line.

10′ minimum to 30’ maximum
Curb return cannot cross
property line.

Distance from
intersection

40′ min.*

40′ min.*

Spacing
between
driveways

40′ min.

40′ min.

Number of
accesses

1/80′; 2/150′

1/80′; 2/150′

% of property
frontage

40%

40%

Intersecting
angle

90

90

Approach grade

5% max.

5% max.

Expansion joint

At prop. line

At prop. line

Curbs

Curbs disappear at property line if no curb is
present at existing street.

Curbs disappear at property
line if no curb is present at
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existing street.
Obstruction
clearance

5′ min.

5′ min.

Distance from
side lot line

10′ min.

10′ min.

* The distance shall be measured from the intersection of property lines common with the street
right-of-way lines.

Analysis:
The request is to allow for a driveway that is located 26.5 feet from the intersection of the
Highway 146 and W. G Street right‐of‐way. Section 106‐835 requires a minimum 40‐foot
distance from the intersection of property lines common with the street right‐of‐way lines. In
this case there is additional right‐of‐way along Highway 146 as a result of the original Town of La
Porte plat where the S. 9th Street right‐of‐way would have been originally platted. It was
incorporated into the Highway 146 right‐of‐way when it was acquired for the highway. The
applicant asserts that the actual distance from the driveway to the curb of the intersection is 71
feet. Staff is unaware of any plans by TXDOT to widen the Highway 146 feeder road in this
location. As part of the review of the development of this site, the Fire Marshal is requiring two
points of access to this site for fire/life safety purposes. The applicant has approached TXDOT
for permission to access the Highway 146 feeder road, however TXDOT has denied the applicant
the ability to have a curb‐cut access to the feeder road. So, in order to comply with the
requirements of the Fire Marshal, two ingress/egress points are required on W. G Street.
Section 106‐192 of the Zoning Ordinance states that the term “variance” represents a deviation
from the literal interpretation of the code approved by the Board subject to the fact that
enforcement of the provisions of the code would cause an unnecessary hardship because of
circumstances unique to the subject property. The Board is authorized to grant a variance when
the Board finds that a number of criteria are met. The following table outlines those criteria and
staff’s analysis of those criteria.
Criterion:

Staff Finding:

a. That the granting of the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest.

The proposed variance would allow for a driveway
within the minimum 40’ distance from the right‐of‐
way intersection of property lines. The distance
from the paved roadway will be 71’. Staff does not
know of any TXDOT plans to widen Highway 146 at
this time. Additionally, the Fire Marshal is requiring
two points of access to this site for fire/life safety
purposes and access to G Street is the only option
since TXDOT will not authorize access to the
Highway 146 feeder road.
Notice was sent to all property owners within a
200‐foot radius from the subject site in accordance
with code requirements. At the time this staff
report was drafted, no responses for or against the
variance were received by staff.
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b. That literal enforcement of this chapter will
result in unnecessary hardship because of
exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape,
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional
physical situation unique to the specific piece of
property in question. "Unnecessary hardship" shall
mean physical hardship relating to the property
itself as distinguished from a hardship relating to
convenience, financial considerations or caprice,
and the hardship must not result from the
applicant or property owner's own actions.

The Fire Marshal’s requirement for 2 points of
access to this site coupled with TXDOT’s refusal to
authorize any access to the Highway 146 feeder
road represents a hardship associated with the
development of this site.

c. That by granting the variance, the spirit of this
chapter will be observed.

The authorization of the variance could be
considered in the spirit of the chapter as the city is
unaware of any TXDOT plans to widen the Highway
146 feeder road. If there is no widening of the
highway, then the location of the driveway would
not provide a safety concern as the driveway would
be 71’ from the paved intersection of Highway 146
and W. G Street.

Appeal Procedure:
Sec. 106‐196. ‐ Appeals from the board of adjustment.
Any person or persons, jointly or severally, aggrieved by any decision of the board of
adjustment, or any taxpayer, or any officer, department, board, or bureau of the city may
present to a court of record a petition for a writ of certiorari, as provided by V.T.C.A., Local
Government Code § 211.011, duly verified, setting forth that such decision is illegal, in whole or
in part, specifying the grounds of the illegality. Such petition shall be presented to the court
within ten days after the filing of the decision in the office of the board of adjustment.
ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A:
Exhibit B:

Application and site plan for the proposed improvements
Area map
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